EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES BOARD OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF 

NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE (THE “ISSUER”), OF ONE OR 

MORE SERIES OF ITS REVENUE BONDS (VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY MEDICAL 

CENTER), IN THE AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF NOT TO EXCEED ONE 

HUNDRED NINETY-FOUR MILLION DOLLARS ($194,000,000) FOR THE BENEFIT 

OF VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER 

WHEREAS, The Health and Educational Facilities Board of The Metropolitan Government 

of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee (the “Issuer”), is a public, nonprofit corporation 

organized and existing under, and by virtue of, the provisions of Part 3, Chapter 101, Title 48,

[...]

University Medical Center) (together, the “Series 2025 Bonds”), to be dated the date of issuance 

and delivery, or such other date and with such series and subseries designations as may be 

determined by the officers of the Issuer executing the Series 2025 Bonds, in the aggregate principal 

amount of One Hundred Ninety-Four Million Dollars ($194,000,000), or such lesser aggregate 

amount as may be determined by the officers of the Issuer executing the Series 2025 Bonds, the 

proceeds of the sale of the Series 2025 Bonds to be loaned by the Issuer to VUMC for the purpose 

of providing funds to be used to (1) pay, or reimburse VUMC for, the costs of acquiring certain